the dynamic environment we simulate p periods per instance, to the beginning of
each period the amount of traffic and the capacity of the providers growth and the
fixed and variable costs vary. The range of the changes is shown in Table3 and
Table 4. As in Section 2.2 we analyse different scenarios were either option A or
B from Table 4 is used. If option “All Providers Available at Beginning” is used,
all the providers are available for an interconnection agreement at period 0, the
only change in that simulation is the traffic, capacity and cost change. If this
option is not chosen, 25% of the providers are not available in period 0 and
become available in a random period of the simulation (each period has the same
probability).

We now first evaluate the dependency of the results of each policy on the
parameters of the policy for scenario 7 and then compare all of the policies for
each scenario.
Dependency on policy parameters   We start with analysing the average num-

Θ

θ

s i
P

i Θ∉

bi
P i Θ∈

s j
T

j θ∉

bj
T

j θ∈

l i
P l j

T l̃ i
P

l̃ j
T

l̃ i
P

l i
P si

P i Θ∉ l̃ i
P

l i
P bi

P i Θ∈

l̃ j
T

l j
T sj

T j θ∉ l̃ j
T

l j
T bj

T j θ∈

Θ θ

Description Parameter Interval

Growth of Traffic per Route per Period [15%, 25%]

Growth of Capacity per Period [15%, 25%]
Table 3: Parameters for all scenarios

Bit Description A B

1 Number of Periods p 20 40

2
Change of Fixed Peering Costs / Period
Change of Fixed Transit Costs / Period

Change of Variable Costs / Period
[-20%, +5%] [-10%, 0%]

4 All Providers Available at Beginning Yes No
Table 4: Scenario dependent Parameters

1 yj1
T

–( )
j θ∈
∑ 1 yi

P
–( )

i Θ∈
∑ yj1

T

j θ∉
∑ yi

P

i Θ∉
∑++ + W≤

ber of changed interconnectios and the probability of a period without any
changes. These change metrics are depicted in Figure 16 for different parameter
W that limit the number of allowed changes per period for the limiting change
policy (LC).1  We can see that the probability that no change occurs in a period
remains low independent of W . The LC policy allows a number of changes each
period and thus equally distributes the amount of changes over all periods. This